# 505863759 01/14/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5910696

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА			
		Name	Execution Date	
MICHAEL WESTBY			11/26/2019	
MELANIE GLOSSOP			11/27/2019	
CHRISTINE WATSON			11/26/2019	
CHRISTOPHER PICKFC	RD		11/25/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА			
Name: CENTAURI THERAPEUTICS LIMITED			B)	
Street Address:	1ST FLO	OOR THAVIES INN HOUSE		
Internal Address:	3-4 HOL	BORN CIRCUS		
City:	LONDON			
State/Country:	UNITED	KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	EC1N 2HA			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	7	
Application Number:		6603579		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to provided,	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 562-380-2872		
Email:		locketing@auraiplaw.com		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		AURA IP LAW 401 ATLANTIC AVENUE SUITE 200		
Address Line 1:		ONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90807		
		, ,		
		SGTRS-017US0		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SHEILA R. GIBSON		
VAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		SHEILA R. GIBSON /Sheila R. Gibson/ 01/14/2020		

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=2020-01-14-Executed Assignment-SGTRS-017US0#page1.tif

source=2020-01-14-Executed Assignment-SGTRS-017US0#page2.tif
source=2020-01-14-Executed Assignment-SGTRS-017US0#page3.tif
source=2020-01-14-Executed Assignment-SGTRS-017US0#page4.tif
source=2020-01-14-Executed Assignment-SGTRS-017US0#page5.tif
source=2020-01-14-Executed Assignment-SGTRS-017US0#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Michael WESTBY, a citizen of the United Kingdom, c/o Centauri Therapeutics Limited, Discovery Park, Sandwich, Kent, CT13 7ND United Kingdom; Melanie GLOSSOP a citizen of the United Kingdom, c/o Centauri Therapeutics Limited, Discovery Park, Sandwich, Kent, CT13 7ND United Kingdom; and Christine WATSON, a citizen of the United Kingdom, c/o Centauri Therapeutics Limited, Discovery Park, Sandwich, Kent, CT13 7ND United Kingdom, and Christopher PICKFORD, a citizen of the United Kingdom, c/o Centauri Therapeutics Limited, Discovery Park, Sandwich, Kent, CT13 7ND United Kingdom, and Christopher PICKFORD, a citizen of the United Kingdom; hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in NOVEL COMPOUNDS AND THERAPEUTICS USES THEREOF, the specification of which was filed as International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2018/050928 on April 6, 2018, the U.S. national phase of which has been assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 16/603,579, which was filed on October 7, 2019 (the "Application") which claims priority to Great Britian International Application No. 1705686.2, which was filed April 7, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Centauri Therapeutics Limited (GB/GB), an independent and non governmental corporation with a principal place of business at 1st Floor Thavies Inn House, 3-4 Holborn Circus, London EC1N 2HA United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

#### NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS hereby declare and confirm that on the date of the Application they did sell, assign, transfer and set over and hereby do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the Application and all provisional applications relating thereto, as well as any improvements made thereto, including any utility (non-provisional) application(s) claiming priority thereto that have been or may hereafter be filed, such filings including divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection. including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said registration/application under the local patent laws, of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which maybe granted for said improvements in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

ASSIGNORS also hereby declare and confirm that they did sell, assign, transfer and set over and hereby do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in any PCT or international application filed for the same invention in, to and under the said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents and other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on registrations/applications as aforesaid, to the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY declare that they did sell, assign, transfer, and convey and hereby do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of the assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all pertinent facts and documents relating to said improvements and to said applications, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS, and ASSIGNORS will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for obtain, maintain and enforce said applications, including all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof. ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: SGTRS-017US0 Page 3 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 26 day of November. 2019.

ASSIGNOR

Witnessed by:

R Whatterch

1st Witness Signature

ESTBY

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Signature

LYNDSEY WHITLOCK

1<sup>st</sup> Witness Printed/Typed Name

165 DOVER ROAD SANDWICH

KENT CTIS ODD

1<sup>st</sup> Witness Postal Address

DAN HAMLIN 2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Printed/Typed Name

DISGNERY PARK RAMIGATE ROAD SANDWICH KENT CTISGND

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Postal Address

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: SGTRS-017US0 Page 4 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $27^{\text{m}}$  day of 1000 day of 2019.

ASSIGNOR

Witnessed by:

Witness Signature

Melanie GLOSSOP

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Signature

HELEN HAVENTER 1st Witness Printed/Typed Name

Witness Printed/Typed Name

41 SOUTH CHATTERBURY ROAD

CANTERBMRY, (T) 3LH 1st Witness Postal Address

DISCOVERY PARK RAMSGATE ROAD SAMDWICH KENT CTIS 9ND

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Postal Address

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: SGTRS-017US0 Page 5 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 26 day of NovEMBER. 2019.

ASSIGNOR

Witnessed by:

Witness Signature

Satsa

Christine WATSON

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Signature

HELEN LAVENDER 1<sup>st</sup> Witness Printed/Typed Name

DAN HAML ... 2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Printed/Typed Name

HI SOUTH CANTERBURY ROAM

CHNTERBURY, CTI 3LH. 1st Witness Postal Address

DISCOVERY PARK RAMSCATE ROAD

SANDACH. KENT CTI39ND

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Postal Address

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: SGTRS-017US0 Page 6 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of NOVEMBER, 2019.

ASSIGNOR

Witnessed by:

1<sup>st</sup> Witness Signature

Christopher PICKFORD

2<sup>ng</sup>/Witness Signature

C. CARL 1<sup>st</sup> Witness Printed/Typed Name

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Printed/Typed Name

DUMPTON PARK DRIVE 47

BROADSTAIRS

KENT CTIO IRH

1st Witness Postal Address

RANGEATE ROAD SAMAWICH KENT CTISGND

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness Postal Address